

No. 21-887

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

MIGUEL LUNA PEREZ,

Petitioner,

v.

STURGIS PUBLIC SCHOOLS, ET AL.

Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS
ASSOCIATION AND MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION
OF SCHOOL BOARDS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Roy Henley
THRUN LAW FIRM, P.C.
2900 West Road
Suite 400
East Lansing, MI 48823

Francisco M. Negrón, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Sonja H. Trainor
NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS
ASSOCIATION
1680 Duke St.
2nd Fl.
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 838-6722
fnegron@nsba.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. THE STATUTE’S PLAIN TEXT REQUIRES
COLLABORATION THROUGH AND
INCLUDING EXHAUSTION. 2

A. The IDEA’s Dispute Resolution
Mechanism Furthers Its Collaborative
Goal..... 5

1. The Mandatory Resolution Meeting or
Mediation Encourages Collaborative
Solutions to Disputes..... 6

2. If Resolution is Not Successful,
IDEA’s Administrative Hearing
Process Ensures That the
School/Parent Relationship is Not
Unnecessarily Impeded. 7

3. Exhaustion Permits Local Education
Agencies to Remedy Problems Within
the Collaborative Framework. 9

B. Exhaustion Promotes Judicial Efficiency
Through the Creation of a Thorough
Administrative Record..... 11

C.	The Civil Litigation Process Undermines the IDEA’s Collaborative Framework.	12
1.	Discovery Under Rule 26 Impedes the IDEA’s Collaborative Scheme.	14
2.	The Threat of Litigation Can Force School Districts into Settlements Contrary to Their View of the Student’s Best Interests.	15
II.	IDEA’S REMEDIAL FRAMEWORK ALLOWS COMPREHENSIVE RELIEF ADDRESSING THE STUDENT’S EDUCATIONAL NEEDS.	16
	CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Charlie F. v. Board of Education</i> , 98 F.3d 989 (7th Cir. 1996)	21-22
<i>Christopher W. v. Portsmouth Sch. Comm.</i> , 877 F.2d 1089 (1st Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>Cobb Co. Sch. Dist. v. A.V.</i> , 961 F.Supp.2d 1252 (N.D. Ga. 2013)	21
<i>Dep't of Educ. v. M.F.</i> , 840 F.Supp.2d 1214 (D. Haw. 2011)	21
<i>Doe v. Cape Elizabeth Sch. Dept.</i> , 3 82 F.Supp.3d 83 (D. Me. 2019)	12
<i>Doe v. East Lyme Bd. of Educ.</i> , 790 F.3d 440 (2nd Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Doe v. East Lyme Bd. of Educ.</i> , 962 F.3d 649 (2nd Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Draper v. Atlanta Indep. Sch. Sys.</i> , 518 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> 562 U.S. 937 (2010) ...	19
<i>Elida Local Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Erickson</i> , 252 F.Supp.2d 476 (N.D. Ohio 2003)	12

<i>Endrew F. ex rel. Joseph F. v. Douglas County School Dist. RE-1</i> , 580 U.S. 386 (2017)	11
<i>Ferren C. v. School Dist. of Philadelphia</i> , 612 F.3d 712 (10th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Florence Cty. Sch. Dist. Four v. Carter</i> , 510 U.S. 7 (1993)	20
<i>Hurry v. Jones</i> , 734 F.2d 879 (1st Cir. 1984).....	21
<i>Miener v. Missouri</i> , 800 F.2d 749 (8th Cir. 1986)	19
<i>Perez v. Sturgis Public Schools</i> , 3 F.4th 236 (6th Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>Reid v. District of Columbia</i> , 401 F.3d 516 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Regional Sch. Unit No. 51 v. Doe</i> , 920 F.Supp.2d 168 (D. Me. 2012).....	12
<i>Rose v. Yeaw</i> , 214 F.3d 206 (1st Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Sch. Comm. of Burlington v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985)	20

<i>T.Y. v. New York City Dep't of Educ.</i> , 213 F.Supp.3d 446 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)	21
<i>Union School District v. Smith</i> , 15 F.3d 1519, 1523 (9th Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> 513 U.S. 965 (1994)	21
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 547 U.S. 81, 89-91 (2006)	11

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, 20 U.S.C. §1400 <i>et seq.</i>	1
20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(8)	5
20 U.S.C. § 1401(9)	17
20 U.S.C. § 1401(26)	18
20 U.S.C. § 1401(29)	17
20 U.S.C. §1412(a)(5).....	10
20 U.S.C. § 1412 (a)(5)(A).....	10
20 U.S.C. § 1414(b)(2)(A).....	3
20 U.S.C. § 1414(b)(4)(A).....	3
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1).....	5
20 U.S.C. §1414(d)(1)(A).....	9-10
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(B).....	3
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(3)(A)(ii)	3

20 U.S.C. § 1415(e)	3
20 U.S.C §1415(f)-(g)	5
20 U.S.C. §1415(f)(1)(B)	6
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(B)(i)	4
20 U.S.C. §1415(f)(1)(B)(i)(III)	6
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(E)(ii)	3
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(C)(iii)	18
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(B)(i)(1)	21
34 C.F.R. § 300.34(c)(8)(i)	18
34 C.F.R. § 304.34(c)(10)(v)	18
34 C.F.R. § 304.34(10)(vi)	18
34 C.F.R. §300.114(a)(2)	10
34 C.F.R. § 300.148(c)	20
34 C.F.R. § 300.305(a)(1)(i)	14
34 C.F.R. § 300.510(a)	6
34 C.F.R. § 300.510(a)(1)(ii)	6
34 C.F.R. § 300.510(b)(4)	7
34 C.F.R. § 300.512	8
34 C.F.R. § 300.512(a)(3)	15
34 C.F.R. § 300.512(b)	15
34 C.F.R. § 300.515	8
34 C.F.R. § 300.517	21

34 C.F.R. § 300.517(c)(2)	7
---------------------------------	---

RULES:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26	14
--------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

71 Fed. Reg. 46661 (2006)	5
---------------------------------	---

71 Fed. Reg. 46701 (2006)	5
---------------------------------	---

<i>Beaverton Sch. Dist.</i> , 62 I.D.E.L.R. (LRP) 70 (S.E.A. OR 2013)	7
---	---

CADRE, IDEA Dispute Resolution Data Summary for U.S. and Outlying Areas: 2010-2011 to 2020-2021, https://www.cadeworks.org/resources/cadre-materials/2020-21-dr-data-summary-national	23
--	----

<i>Cobb County Sch. Dist.</i> , 63 I.D.E.L.R. (LRP) 175 (S.E.A. GA 2014).....	7
---	---

<i>Marinette Sch Dist.</i> , 47 I.D.E.L.R. (LRP) 143 (S.E.A. WI 2007).....	7
--	---

Perlstein, Arthur, <i>Issues in Pretrial Litigation: Forward: Pretrial Litigation, Dispute Resolution, and the Rarity of Trial</i> , 40 Creighton L. Rev. 651, 652 (June 2007).....	13
---	----

Shepherd, George <i>Symposium: Trends in Federal Civil Discovery: Still a Failure: Broad Pretrial Discovery and the Superficial 2015 Amendments</i> , 51 Akron L. Rev. 817, 819 (2017)	13
--	----

Stablein, Mary C., <i>An IDEA Gone Out of Control: Covington v. Knox County School Board</i> , 45 How. L.J. 643 (2002).....	9
Wasserman, Lewis M., <i>Delineating Administrative Exhaustion Requirements and Establishing Federal Courts' Jurisdiction Under the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act: Lessons from the Case Law and Proposals for Congressional Action</i> , 29 Nat'l Ass'n L. Jud. 350 (Fall 2009)	11
